SINCE 1986

DALAL STREET

INVESTMENTJOURNAL

DEMOCRATIZING WEALTH CREATION

A

V < iddhi

January 2017

KNR Constructions

CMP : %169  Targetprice:3275  HP*: Upto 3 years

Our first pick for Vriddhi is KNR Constructions. This is a company which has
an order book running into 5 years and stands to benefit the most from the
expected infrastructure boost.

We see KNR benefitting from the below mentioned key drivers:

1) Strong execution capabilities : We see that the company has
demonstrated strong execution and has been earning early completion
bonus. This attracts confidence in the company and reduces execution
risks. Also, the company's current portfolio of projects are running on
time and furthers our belief in its execution capabilities. This has been
possible due to the company's proper procurement planning and
machinery back up.

2) Geographical exposure:The company has exposure to high potential
states of Telengana and Tamil Nadu. We expect to see high growth
in infrastructure projects and South India will command a sizeable
portion of this.

3) Irrigation projects : We expect irrigation projects to contribute
substantially to the revenues in FY18 as against 2% in FY16. With the
government combining all irrigation schemes under a single head
of the PM scheme, it will lead to better coordination and sanction of
projects.

4) Road orders : KNR continues to focus on EPC projects and has seen
substantial growth in the same on a quarterly basis. We see that HAM
based model can impact margins and will also squeeze the projects
awarded under EPC. However, seeing the current pipeline of NHAI
awards, we feel that EPC orders will still continue to be awarded. KNR,
with its strong execution track record, stands to benefit from the same
during FY18-19.

5) Valuation and Risks : We see that the company is trading at FY19
P/E of 15.4x on FY19 EPS of 11, leading to 54% upside from the current
levels. The company has delivered ROE of 24.9 in FY16, up from 13.4in
FY15. We expect ROE to dip in FY17 and to pick up over FY18-19. Risk
to our thesis include - higher HAM project awards and rise in cost of
materials.

Company Details
Industry Engineering - Construction
Chairman BV Rama Rao
Managing Director K Narasimha Reddy
Company Secretary MV Venkata Rao
BSE Code 532942

Key Market Indicators (Standalone)

Latest Date

Latest Price (Rs)
Previous Close (Rs)
1 Day Price Vark

1 Year Price Var%
52 Week High (Rs)
52 Week Low (Rs)
Beta

Face Value (Rs)
Industry PE

TTM Period

TTM EPS(RS)

TTM PE (x)
Price/BV(x)
EV/TTM EBIDTA(x)
EV/TTM Sales(x)
Dividend Yield%
MCap/TTM Sales(x)
Latest Book Value (Rs)
Market Cap (Rs. In Crores)
EV (Rs. In Crores)

13-Jan-2017
169.00
170.90
-0.53
57.26
187.80
81.60
0.96
2.00
20.03
201609
11.73
14.50
2.97
10.95
214
0.12
2.05
57.16
2390.49
2491.10

Latest no. of shares (In Crores)  14.06

Share Holding Pattern
ason 201609

Promoter No of shares (In
Crores)

Promoter %

FII No of Shares (In Crores)
FIl %

Total No of Shares (In Crores)
Free Float %

1.63

58.09

281
4191

180
180
140

§ 120
8 110

100
s0

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE : Information contained in this report is intended for the subscribers of this product only. Unauthorized forwarding, printing, copying, distribu-
tion, or using the information in a searchable, machine-readable database is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Disclaimer: The recommendations are purely a view
point and there is no guarantee on the returns. Hence all the clients (paid or unpaid) are requested to apply their prudence before acting on any of the recommendations.
Neither DSIJ Pvt Ltd nor any of its promoters, members, or employees shall be held responsible for any losses incurred (if any) by acting on the recommendations.

DSI) Pvt. Ltd. : C- 305, Trade Center, North Main Road, Near Axis Bank, Opp. Lane no. 6, Koregaon Park, Pune - 411001 | For Customer Service : 020-49072626 OR service@dsij.in




SINCE 1986

DALAL STREE
INVESTMENTIOURNAL

DEMOCRATIZING WEALTH CREATION

V < iddhi

January 2017

Geographic exposure

The company derived 88% of its order book from South India as of Sep
2016. Within this, Tamil Nadu contributes ~60% and Kerala 18%.

We believe the exposure to this geography bodes well for the company.
We see that the company has nine projects in Tamil Nadu worth Rs 1997
cr., while it has 10 projects in Telangana and Karnataka worth Rs 750 cr.
each. The company has been focusing on targeting EPC (Engineering,
procurement and construction) projects.

We expect traction in these geographies to continue as NHAI plans to
invest Rs 3900 bn over the next five years. However, we see that with
NHAI moving more towards the Hybrid & Annuity model (HAM), it might
be a dampener over the short term. However, FY18 might bode well given
the expectations that the amount garnered through demonetisation will
be used to finance the stalled infrastructure projects. We expect EPC
infrastructure investments to treble and provide for lower projects in FY17.

Irrigation portfolio is set to grow

Irrigation, which contributed around 2% of the order book in FY16, has
now grown and contributed 15% of the order book by Sep 2016. There
has been a need to improve the irrigation system in core agrarian belts to
support agricultural activities. With the government taking up major work
in improving the irrigation, we see that this diversification will help the
company.

Major impetus can come from Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana
(PMKSY) which can lead to investments worth Rs 500 bn over the next
three years. The four schemes that have been merged in this scheme are
Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), Har Khet Ko Pani, Per
Drop More Crop and Integrated Water Shed Management Programme. In
the year 2017-18 and 2018-19, the expected investments under these will
be to the tune of Rs 93 bn and Rs 122 bn.

Given this overall spend, the south Indian states have historically taken a
sizeable pie from this expenditure. Telangana boasts of Rs 250 bn budgeted
expenditure for FY17.

Road orders - continued growth

KNR's boasts of the best order book of Rs 4579.1 cr. translating into book/
bill ratio of 4.6x on FY16 sales. It has also bagged few important projects in
FY17 which account for 35% of the order book. The key project - four-laning
of Hubli-Hospet section NH-63 in Karnataka - has an estimated value of Rs
1,334 cr. This project is a 50% JV with BSCPL Infrastrucure.

As per CRISIL, going forward, we will see 10% and 14% growth in NHAI road
length awards. Also, there can be a major infrastructure investment in
state roads which can see a boost from Rs 1,700 bn in 2011-16 to Rs 4,500
bnin 2016-20E.

High growth in
infrastructure
projects and South
India will command
a sizeable portion
of this in revenue.

Irrigation projects
by Government

to contribute sub-
stantially to the
revenues in FY18
as against 2% in
FY1e.

Healthy order
book gives long
term revenuve
visiblity.

DSI) Pvt. Ltd. : C- 305, Trade Center, North Main Road, Near Axis Bank, Opp. Lane no. 6, Koregaon Park, Pune - 411001 | For Customer Service : 020-49072626 OR service@dsij.in




SINCE 1986

DALAL STREE
INVESTMENTIOURNAL

DEMOCRATIZING WEALTH CREATION

A

ddh

January 2017

Financial Performance

The company recorded growth of 7% in FY16 to Rs 995 cr on yearly basis.
PBIDT of the company grew by 55 per cent to Rs 216 cr in FY16. PBIDT
expanded by 700bps to 22% in FY16 as compare to FY15. PAT surged by
13% to Rs 133 crin FY16 against FY15. PAT margin ballooned by 600bps to
13% in FY16 as compare to FY15.

KNR has PBIDT and PAT margin of 22%/13% which is better a compare
to peers. It has low standalone debt/equity ratio of 0.2x in FY16. On
consolidate basis debt/equity ratio rise from 0.3x in FY15 to 0.9x in FY16
due to debt drawn for BOT projects. Currently KNR delivers consolidate
ROE and ROCE of 17.96%/ 11.42% in FY16 which is healthier than peers.
Currently Company also enjoys lower tax rate due to Minimum Alternate
Tax (MAT).

In Q2FY17- The company registered growth in revenue by 71% YoY to Rs
363 cr in Q2FY17 owing to gain from the execution of orders. As orders
were added in in H1FY17 giving high book to bill ratio of ~5x as of now.
PBIDT and PAT margin contracted due to higher operational expenses. PAT
also shown de-growth on rise in tax rate.

Going forward, we see standalone revenue to grow at CAGR of 27 per cent
over next three years on account of orderbook building up and execution
from order wins. We see PAT to grow moderately at three year CAGR of
12% over FY17-19E on expectation of rise in tax rate over next few years.

About the company:

It was established in 1995, as a multi-domain infrastructure project
development company. It is among the leading providers of integrated
engineering, procurement and construction (EPC) services for the
construction and maintenance of road and highway networks of the nation.
It has diversified into sectors of irrigation and urban water infrastructure.
It derived 60% of the order book from Tamil Nadu followed by 19% from
Kerala as of FY16. Its two verticals - roads contribute 83%, while irrigation
projects contribute 17% to the order book as of THFY17.

Inc/Exp Statement(Consolidated) (Rs in Crore)
Mar-16 Mar-15 Mar-14 Mar-13 Mar-12

Description
Net Sales
Total Income
Total Expenditure
PBIDT
PAT
Dividend %
Adj. EPS(Rs)

995.12
1038.15
821.83
216.32
133.16
10.00
899

931.19
944.86
805.35
13951
7175
10.00
496

895.03
912.74
764.55
148.19
65.54
10.00
430

764.97
783.82
649.50
13432
5135
10.00
349

892.23
905.83
760.82
145.01
49.15
10.00
333

Quarter On Quarter (Standalone) (Rs in Crore)

Particulars

Net Sales

Total Expenditure
PBIDT (Excl 0I)
PAT

PBIDTM?% (Excl OI)
PBIDTM%

PATM?%

Adj. EPS(Rs)

Spet-16 Mar-16
363.24 | 30364
31752 259.48

55.98 4369
4393 30.22
1499 1441
1853 16.34
11.76 9.97

312 215

QonQ

Var% Spet-15
1963 21267
2237, 17172
2813 3922
4539 56.50
402 18.08
13.40 2252
17.95 26.04
45.12 402

YonY
Var%

70.80

78.66

42.12
-22.25
-17.09
-17.72
-54.84
-2239

16.25

5.51

Mar-12

Profit Margin

17.56

16.56

I I I I

Mar-13

Mar-14

14.98

mm I

Mar-15

EPBIDTM (%) = PATM (%)

2174

1335I

Mar-16

15.00

10.00

5.00

0.00

1973

Return Performance

Mar-12

Mar-13

Mar-14

Mar-15

=®—ROE (%) —®=ROCE (%)

Mar-16

DSI) Pvt. Ltd. : C- 305, Trade Center, North Main Road, Near Axis Bank, Opp. Lane no. 6, Koregaon Park, Pune - 411001 | For Customer Service : 020-49072626 OR service@dsij.in




