



KNR Constructions

CMP: ₹169

Target price: ₹275

HP*: Upto 3 years

Our first pick for Vriddhi is KNR Constructions. This is a company which has an order book running into 5 years and stands to benefit the most from the expected infrastructure boost.

We see KNR benefitting from the below mentioned key drivers:

- 1) Strong execution capabilities: We see that the company has demonstrated strong execution and has been earning early completion bonus. This attracts confidence in the company and reduces execution risks. Also, the company's current portfolio of projects are running on time and furthers our belief in its execution capabilities. This has been possible due to the company's proper procurement planning and machinery back up.
- **2) Geographical exposure:** The company has exposure to high potential states of Telengana and Tamil Nadu. We expect to see high growth in infrastructure projects and South India will command a sizeable portion of this.
- **3) Irrigation projects:** We expect irrigation projects to contribute substantially to the revenues in FY18 as against 2% in FY16. With the government combining all irrigation schemes under a single head of the PM scheme, it will lead to better coordination and sanction of projects.
- **4) Road orders :** KNR continues to focus on EPC projects and has seen substantial growth in the same on a quarterly basis. We see that HAM based model can impact margins and will also squeeze the projects awarded under EPC. However, seeing the current pipeline of NHAI awards, we feel that EPC orders will still continue to be awarded. KNR, with its strong execution track record, stands to benefit from the same during FY18-19.
- 5) Valuation and Risks: We see that the company is trading at FY19 P/E of 15.4x on FY19 EPS of 11, leading to 54% upside from the current levels. The company has delivered ROE of 24.9 in FY16, up from 13.4 in FY15. We expect ROE to dip in FY17 and to pick up over FY18-19. Risk to our thesis include higher HAM project awards and rise in cost of materials.

	Company Details					
	Industry	Engineering - Construction				
	Chairman	B V Rama Rao				
	Managing Director	K Narasimha Reddy				
	Company Secretary	M V Venkata Rao				
ľ	BSE Code	532942				

Key Market Indicat	ors (Standalone)	
Latest Date	13-Jan-2017	
Latest Price (Rs)	169.00	
Previous Close (Rs)	170.90	
1 Day Price Var%	-0.53	
1 Year Price Var%	57.26	
52 Week High (Rs)	187.80	
52 Week Low (Rs)	81.60	
Beta	0.96	
Face Value (Rs)	2.00	
Industry PE	20.03	
TTM Period	201609	
TTM EPS(Rs)	11.73	
TTM PE (x)	14.50	
Price/BV(x)	2.97	
EV/TTM EBIDTA(x)	10.95	
EV/TTM Sales(x)	2.14	
Dividend Yield%	0.12	
MCap/TTM Sales(x)	2.05	
Latest Book Value (Rs)	57.16	
Market Cap (Rs. In Crores)	2390.49	
EV (Rs. In Crores)	2491.10	
Latest no. of shares (In Crores)	14.06	

Share Holding Pattern as on 201609				
Promoter No of shares (In	1.63			
Crores)				
Promoter %	58.09			
FII No of Shares (In Crores)				
FII %				
Total No of Shares (In Crores)	2.81			
Free Float %	41.91			



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Information contained in this report is intended for the subscribers of this product only. Unauthorized forwarding, printing, copying, distribution, or using the information in a searchable, machine-readable database is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. **Disclaimer**: The recommendations are purely a view point and there is no guarantee on the returns. Hence all the clients (paid or unpaid) are requested to apply their prudence before acting on any of the recommendations. Neither DSIJ Pvt Ltd nor any of its promoters, members, or employees shall be held responsible for any losses incurred (if any) by acting on the recommendations.





Geographic exposure

The company derived 88% of its order book from South India as of Sep 2016. Within this, Tamil Nadu contributes ~60% and Kerala 18%.

We believe the exposure to this geography bodes well for the company. We see that the company has nine projects in Tamil Nadu worth Rs 1997 cr., while it has 10 projects in Telangana and Karnataka worth Rs 750 cr. each. The company has been focusing on targeting EPC (Engineering, procurement and construction) projects.

We expect traction in these geographies to continue as NHAI plans to invest Rs 3900 bn over the next five years. However, we see that with NHAI moving more towards the Hybrid & Annuity model (HAM), it might be a dampener over the short term. However, FY18 might bode well given the expectations that the amount garnered through demonetisation will be used to finance the stalled infrastructure projects. We expect EPC infrastructure investments to treble and provide for lower projects in FY17.



High growth in infrastructure projects and South India will command a sizeable portion of this in revenue.

Irrigation portfolio is set to grow

Irrigation, which contributed around 2% of the order book in FY16, has now grown and contributed 15% of the order book by Sep 2016. There has been a need to improve the irrigation system in core agrarian belts to support agricultural activities. With the government taking up major work in improving the irrigation, we see that this diversification will help the company.

Major impetus can come from Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) which can lead to investments worth Rs 500 bn over the next three years. The four schemes that have been merged in this scheme are Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), Har Khet Ko Pani, Per Drop More Crop and Integrated Water Shed Management Programme. In the year 2017-18 and 2018-19, the expected investments under these will be to the tune of Rs 93 bn and Rs 122 bn.

Given this overall spend, the south Indian states have historically taken a sizeable pie from this expenditure. Telangana boasts of Rs 250 bn budgeted expenditure for FY17.



Irrigation projects by Government to contribute substantially to the revenues in FY18 as against 2% in FY16.

Road orders - continued growth

KNR's boasts of the best order book of Rs 4579.1 cr. translating into book/bill ratio of 4.6x on FY16 sales. It has also bagged few important projects in FY17 which account for 35% of the order book. The key project – four-laning of Hubli-Hospet section NH-63 in Karnataka – has an estimated value of Rs 1,334 cr. This project is a 50% JV with BSCPL Infrastrucure.

As per CRISIL, going forward, we will see 10% and 14% growth in NHAI road length awards. Also, there can be a major infrastructure investment in state roads which can see a boost from Rs 1,700 bn in 2011-16 to Rs 4,500 bn in 2016-20E.



Healthy order book gives long term revenue visiblity.



Financial Performance

The company recorded growth of 7% in FY16 to Rs 995 cr on yearly basis. PBIDT of the company grew by 55 per cent to Rs 216 cr in FY16. PBIDT expanded by 700bps to 22% in FY16 as compare to FY15. PAT surged by 13% to Rs 133 cr in FY16 against FY15. PAT margin ballooned by 600bps to 13% in FY16 as compare to FY15.

KNR has PBIDT and PAT margin of 22%/13% which is better a compare to peers. It has low standalone debt/equity ratio of 0.2x in FY16. On consolidate basis debt/equity ratio rise from 0.3x in FY15 to 0.9x in FY16 due to debt drawn for BOT projects. Currently KNR delivers consolidate ROE and ROCE of 17.96%/ 11.42% in FY16 which is healthier than peers. Currently Company also enjoys lower tax rate due to Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT).

In Q2FY17- The company registered growth in revenue by 71% YoY to Rs 363 cr in Q2FY17 owing to gain from the execution of orders. As orders were added in in H1FY17 giving high book to bill ratio of ~5x as of now. PBIDT and PAT margin contracted due to higher operational expenses. PAT also shown de-growth on rise in tax rate.

Going forward, we see standalone revenue to grow at CAGR of 27 per cent over next three years on account of orderbook building up and execution from order wins. We see PAT to grow moderately at three year CAGR of 12% over FY17-19E on expectation of rise in tax rate over next few years.

About the company:

It was established in 1995, as a multi-domain infrastructure project development company. It is among the leading providers of integrated engineering, procurement and construction (EPC) services for the construction and maintenance of road and highway networks of the nation. It has diversified into sectors of irrigation and urban water infrastructure. It derived 60% of the order book from Tamil Nadu followed by 19% from Kerala as of FY16. Its two verticals - roads contribute 83%, while irrigation projects contribute 17% to the order book as of 1HFY17.

Inc/Exp Statement(Consolidated) (Rs in Crore)							
Description	Mar-16	Mar-15	Mar-14	Mar-13	Mar-12		
Net Sales	995.12	931.19	895.03	764.97	892.23		
Total Income	1038.15	944.86	912.74	783.82	905.83		
Total Expenditure	821.83	805.35	764.55	649.50	760.82		
PBIDT	216.32	139.51	148.19	134.32	145.01		
PAT	133.16	71.75	65.54	51.35	49.15		
Dividend %	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00		
Adj. EPS(Rs)	8.99	4.96	4.30	3.49	3.33		

Quart	Quarter On Quarter (Standalone) (Rs in Crore)					
Particulars	Spet-16	Mar-16	Q on Q Var%	Spet-15	Y on Y Var%	
Net Sales	363.24	303.64	19.63	212.67	70.80	
Total Expenditure	317.52	259.48	22.37	177.72	78.66	
PBIDT (Excl OI)	55.98	43.69	28.13	39.22	42.72	
PAT	43.93	30.22	45.39	56.50	-22.25	
PBIDTM% (Excl OI)	14.99	14.41	4.02	18.08	-17.09	
PBIDTM%	18.53	16.34	13.40	22.52	-17.72	
PATM%	11.76	9.97	17.95	26.04	-54.84	
Adj. EPS(Rs)	3.12	2.15	45.12	4.02	-22.39	



